1
File Number 2919.5
ICL7611, ICL7612
1.4MHz, Low Power CMOS Operational
Amplifiers
The ICL761X/762X/764X series is a family of monolithic
CMOS operational amplifiers. These devices provide the
designer with high performance operation at low supply

(PDIP, SOIC)
TOP VIEW
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
TEMP.
RANGE
(oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
NO.
ICL7611BCPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP - B Grade E8.3
ICL7611DCPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP - D Grade E8.3
ICL7611DCBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC - D Grade M8.15
ICL7611DCBA-T 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC - D Grade
Tape and Reel
M8.15
ICL7612BCPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP - B Grade E8.3
ICL7612DCPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP - D Grade E8.3
ICL7612DCBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC - D Grade M8.15
ICL7612DCBA-T 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC - D Grade
Tape and Reel
M8.15
BAL
-IN
+IN
V-
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
IQ SET
V+
OUT
BAL
+
-
Data Sheet October 1999
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Copyright © Intersil Corporation 1999
2
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage V+ to V- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18V
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  V- -0.3 to V+ +0.3V
Differential Input Voltage (Note 1)  . . . . . . . . . [(V+ +0.3) - (V- -0.3)]V
Duration of Output Short Circuit (Note 2). . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Unlimited
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICL76XXC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0oC to 70oC
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 3) θJA (oC/W)
PDIP Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170
Maximum Junction Temperature (Plastic Package)  . . . . . . . .150oC